

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(ALEXANDRIA DIVISION)**

EDWARD J. WEGMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN R. MASHEY *et al.*,

Defendants.

:
:
: Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00486-TSE/TCB
:
: Removed from the Circuit Court
: of Fairfax County, Virginia,
: Civil Action No. CL-2014-0003296
:
:
:
:
:

**DEFENDANT JOHN MASHEY’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

Chad E. Kurtz, Esq.
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)
Emily M. Gurskis, Esq. (#85973)
1627 Eye Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 463-2521
Fax: (202) 640-5939
ckurtz@cozen.com
egurskis@cozen.com

Thomas G. Wilkinson, Jr., Esq.
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)
Peter J. Fontaine, Esq.
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2000
(215) 665-2013
twilkinson@cozen.com
pfontaine@cozen.com

Dated: April 17, 2015

*Attorneys for Defendant,
John Mashey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background.....	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2), the Court should dismiss this action because the Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Defendant.	4
1. Standard of review under Rule 12(b)(2).	4
2. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Defendant.	5
a. The Court lacks specific jurisdiction over Defendant.	6
b. The Court lacks general jurisdiction over Defendant.....	7
B. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3), the Court should dismiss this action because Plaintiff filed it in an improper venue.	8
C. Pursuant to Rule of Supreme Court of Virginia 3:5(e) and Virginia Code § 8.01-275.1, the Court should dismiss this action because Plaintiff failed to serve Defendant within one year of commencing this action.	10
D. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), the Court should dismiss all of Plaintiff’s claims.	12
1. Plaintiff’s claims are governed by New Jersey law.	12
2. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s claim for defamation (which is disguised as a tortious interference claim) because it is time barred.	13
3. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s claim for common law conspiracy to commit tortious interference because it is time barred.	15
4. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s claim for violation of Virginia Code §§ 18.2-499 and -500 because New Jersey law does not encompass these statutes.....	16
5. The Court should dismiss Plaintiff’s claim for punitive damages because Plaintiff failed to allege outrageous, evil conduct by Defendant.	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Sogliuzzo</i> , No. 09-1123, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46575 (D.N.J. 2014)	17, 19-20
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , No. 09-138, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114738 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2009).....	14
<i>Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC</i> , 287 Va. 207 (2014)	14
<i>Espejo v. George Mason Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 09-1295, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8190 (E.D. Va. Feb. 1, 2010).....	15
<i>Farris v. County of Camden</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D.N.J. 1999).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Nat’l Indem. Co.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Va. 2013)	12, 13, 16
<i>Gen. Assurance of Am., Inc. v. Overby-Seawell Co.</i> , 533 Fed. Appx. 200 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Headstrong Corp. v. Jha</i> , No. 05-813, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31135 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2007)	7
<i>Hirsch v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-332, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88051 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2014)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Knight v. John Doe #1</i> , No. 10-887, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66238 (E.D. Va. June 21, 2011)	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens Inc. v. Nat’l League of Latin Am. Citizens</i> , No. 13-4725, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127940 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2014).....	8
<i>Miller v. Kelly</i> , No. 10-2132, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120332 (D. Colo. Nov. 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Rolite, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env’tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 992 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	14
<i>Schmitt-Doss v. Am. Regent, Inc.</i> , No. 12-0040, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176831 (W.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2012).....	10

Shears v. Slade,
73 Va. Cir. 20 (2006)10

Shymatta v. Papillon,
No. 10-565, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43619 (D. Idaho Apr. 21, 2011)8

Taylor v. Casey,
66 Fed. Appx. 749, 752 (4th Cir. 2003).....14

Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth,
739 F Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Va. 2010)14

Wilson v. Miller Auto Sales, Inc.,
47 Va. Cir. 153 (1998)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13919

Virginia Code § 8.01-275.11, 10

Virginia Code § 18.2-4993, 16

Virginia Code § 18.2-5003, 16

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3)8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)12

Rule of Supreme Court of Virginia 3:5(e)10

Rule of Supreme Court of Virginia 4:9A(a)(2).....11
